Oklahoma law.

ENROLLED SENATE 
RESOLUTION NO. 4 By: Coffee, Morgan, Adelson, 

Aldridge, Anderson, 
Ballenger, Barrington, 
Bass, Bingman, Branan, 
Brogdon, Brown, Burrage, 
Coates, Corn, Crain, 
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Mazzei, Myers, Nichols, 
Paddack, Rabon, Reynolds, 
Rice, Riley, Schulz, 
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Wilson and Wyrick 

 
 
 
 
 

 
A Resolution honoring President Gerald R. Ford; 
extending sympathy; and directing distribution. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, Gerald Ford was born on July 14, 1913, in Omaha, 
Nebraska, but grew up in Grand Rapids, Michigan, where he joined the 
Boy Scouts and achieved the rank of Eagle Scout.  Gerald Ford is the 
only U.S. President who was an Eagle Scout.  He later received their 
Distinguished Eagle Scout Award and their Silver Buffalo Award; and 

 
WHEREAS, Gerald Ford attended Grand Rapids South High School 

where he played center, was captain of the football team, and was 
selected to the All-City team.  He attended the University of 



ENR. S. R. NO. 4 Page 2 

Michigan on a football scholarship where he played on undefeated 
national championship football teams in 1932 and 1933.  He was 
honored as the team’s most valuable player in 1934 and named to the 
Collegiate All-Star football team in 1935; and 

 
WHEREAS, Gerald Ford graduated from the University of Michigan 

in 1935 and turned down a career in professional football to attend 
Yale Law School where he earned an LLB degree in 1941, graduating in 
the top quarter of his class while coaching football.  After 
graduation, he began a law practice in Grand Rapids, Michigan; and  

 
WHEREAS, Gerald Ford joined the United States Naval Reserve in 

1942 and served his country during World War II on the aircraft 
carrier USS Monterey in the Philippines.  The ship earned ten battle 
stars while Ford served on the ship.  He was released from inactive 
duty in 1946 with the rank of Lieutenant Commander, having earned 
the Asiatic-Pacific Campaign Medal, Philippines Liberation Medal, 
the American Campaign Medal, and the World War II Victory Medal; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 1948 Gerald Ford ran for a seat in the United States 

House of Representatives, won election to Congress, and was 
reelected twelve times, serving close to a quarter of a century.  He 
served as a member of the Warren Commission, rose to become the 
ranking member of the Defense Appropriations Subcommittee, and was 
elected Minority Leader of the House, a position he held for eight 
years between 1965 and 1973; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 1973, upon the urging of United States Speaker of 

the House of Representatives Carl Albert of Oklahoma, Gerald Ford 
was chosen to serve as Vice President of the United States, under 
the provisions of the 25th Amendment to the Constitution, following 
the incumbent Vice President's departure from office.  When the 
President resigned from office, Gerald Ford took the oath of office 
as 38th President of the United States on August 9, 1974; and 

 
WHEREAS, upon assuming the Presidency, Gerald Ford helped the 

nation heal from one of the most difficult and contentious periods 
in United States history and restored public confidence through his 
wisdom, courage, and integrity; and  
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WHEREAS, after leaving the Presidency, Gerald Ford became a 
scholar, lecturer, and supporter of the Gerald R. Ford School of 
Public Policy.  In 1999 Gerald Ford and his wife Betty were awarded 
the Congressional Gold Medal in recognition of their public service.  
That same year Gerald Ford received the Presidential Medal of 
Freedom, the nation’s highest civilian award; and  

 
WHEREAS, Gerald R. Ford, 38th President of the United States, 

died on December 26, 2006, at the age of 93 years. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT the Oklahoma State Senate notes with deep sorrow the death 

of President Gerald Rudolph Ford and honors and expresses its 
deepest appreciation for his outstanding and important service to 
our country. 

 
THAT the Oklahoma State Senate extends heartfelt sympathy to his 

wife, Mrs. Betty Ford, and the entire Ford family and joins them in 
mourning the loss of President Gerald R. Ford.  

 
THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to President 

Ford's wife, Betty Ford, and the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library 
and Museum. 

 
Adopted by the Senate the 5th day of February, 2007. 

 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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